## GOVERNMENT OF ASSAM PANCHAYAT & RURAL DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT DISPUR:: GUWAHATI-781006

## NOTIFICATION

**Dated: Dispur, 22-03-2023** 

No. E-272933/4 : In pursuance to General Administration Department, Govt. of Assam's notification vide ECF No. 263174/2 dated 31.12.2022 vide which the district of Hojai was merged back with the original undivided district of Nagaon, and in light of the fact that the Zilla Parishads were not dissolved by the Govt. of Assam, therefore in the interest of public service the Governor of Assam is pleased to allow the Additional Deputy Commissioner i/c in the erstwhile Hojai district to represent the Deputy Commissioner in the meeting of the Hojai Zilla Parishad Committee for smooth functioning of the existing Hojai Zilla Parishad.

This has the approval of the Hon'ble Minister, Panchayat & Rural Development, Assam.

(Dr. J.B. Ekka, IAS) Principal Secretary to the Govt. of Assam, Panchayat & Rural Development Department

**Memo No. E-272933/4** - **A Dated : Dispur, 22-03-2023** Copy to:

- 1. The Principal Secretary, Assam Legislative Assembly, Dispur.
- 2. The Staff Officer to the Chief Secretary, Assam, Dispur.
- 3. P.S. to the Commissioner, State Information Commission, Panjabari, Guwahati 37
- 4. The Accountant General, Assam, Maidamgaon, Guwahati 29.
- 5. The Commissioner & Secretary to the Governor of Assam.
- 6. The CEO, Election Department, Dispur, Guwahati 6.
- 7. P.S. to the Principal Secretary to the Hon'ble Chief Minister, Assam.
- 8. P.S. to the Hon'ble Ministers (All).
- 9. The Commissioner, Panchayat & Rural Development, Assam, Juripar, Panjabari, Guwahati 37.
- 10. The Director, State Institute of Panchayat & Rural Development, Assam, Khanapara, Guwahati 22.
- 11. The Mission Director, Assam State Rural Livelihood Mission, Juripar, Panjabari 37.
- 12. The Secretary, Assam State Election Commission, Downtown, Dispur, Guwahati 6
- 13. P.S. to the Principal Secretary to the Govt. of Assam, Panchayat & Rural Development Department, Dispur, Guwahati 6.
- 14. P.A. to the Secretary to the Govt. of Assam, Panchayat & Rural Development Department, Dispur, Guwahati 6.
- 15. All Departments of the Assam Secretariat, Dispur.
- 16. All Deputy Commissioners, Assam.

## PRD-11/14/2023-PRD(A)-Panchayat & Rural Development

1/150824/2023

- 17. All Chief Executive Officers, Zilla Parishads, Assam.
- 18. The Director, Assam Govt. Press, Bamunimaidam, Guwahati 21 for publication of the notification in the next issue of the Assam Gazette and to submit 200 (Two Hundred) copies of the said notification to this Department.
- 19. The Director, Information and Public Relation, Dispur with a request to publicize through media.
- 20. Content Manager, P & RD Department for uploading in the Official Website.

  By Order etc.

Under Secretary to the Govt. of Assam, Panchayat & Rural Development Department